

No. 23-186

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PHILIP ROY GALANTI,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

AARON D. FORD  
*Attorney General of Nevada*  
HEIDI PARRY STERN\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JEFFREY M. CONNER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
KIEL B. IRELAND  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
(775) 684-1100  
HStern@ag.nv.gov  
\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....1

I. Galanti’s purported vehicle issue ignores the  
nature of his claim .....2

II. The question presented is important and re-  
curs often across the country .....5

III. The Ninth Circuit’s exception to the favorable-  
termination rule should be rejected .....7

CONCLUSION .....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 2023 WL 6377920 (2023) .....	4
<i>Douthit v. Jones</i> , 619 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	4
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	2
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	1, 3-5, 7, 8
<i>Hicks v. LeBlanc</i> , 81 F.4th 497 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) (per curiam) .....	1, 2, 5
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	4, 5
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	8
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022) .....	1, 5
<i>Vega v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Waddell v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 680 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	4

*Wallace v. Kato*,  
549 U.S. 384 (2007) ..... 4

*Wilkinson v. Dotson*,  
544 U.S. 74 (2005) ..... 2, 3, 4

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 5, 6
